
æ Metro
Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza

Los Angeles, CA 90012-2952
213.9-m~" 2 9

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
MAY 18,2006

SUBJECT: DIVISION 7 FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

ACTION: APPROVE INCREASE TO THE LIFE OF PROJECT BUDGET

RECOMMENDATION

Increase the life-of-project (LOP) for the Division 7 Facility Improvements Project by
$1,539,000, increasing the life-of-project budget from $3,561,000 to $5,100,000.

RATIONALE

The Board approved the Division 7 Facility Improvements Project life-of-project (LOP)
budget of$3,561,000 during the FY05 budget approval process. Since then, the majority of
the intended improvements have been completed. The specific projects completed to date
include interior renovations of the transportation and maintenance buildings, construction
of an articulated maintenance annex, construction of an exterior storage canopy, installation
of hoists, yard and building security improvements, construction of new offce space in the
maintenance shop, installation of a new HV AC system, and installng new concrete
throughout the entire bus yard.

The last remaining scope of work to be completed as part of this project is the construction
of a sound wall between the Division 7 propert and the adjacent residents of Huntley Drive.
Metro has met several times with the community, and has completed sound testing to
determine the engineering and material requirements of the sound wall. The next steps
would be to design the sound wall, and procure a construction contract to complete the
project by June 2007.

Due to severe cost increases over the last several years in construction materials such as steel
and concrete, the cost bids from the lowest successfi bidders for all of the contracts
completed to date have been higher than originally budgeted. For this reason, Metro did not
have adequate life of project budget to complete the facilty improvements discussed above,
plus complete the sound wall as agreed to between Metro and the community. This LOP
increase wil fund the inception-to-date expenditures as well as the sound wall and all FY07
anticipated costs.



FINANCIAL IMPACT

This action wil increase the life-of-project budget by $1,539,000, from $3,561,000 to
$5,100,000. The additional funding for this project wil be $1,326,000 in local funds
programmed as part of the FY07 capital process, and $213,000 in local funds that wil be
transferred from CP#202036 Bus Facilty Contingency projects. The total funding of
$1,539,000 wil be added to the Division 7 Improvements Project CP#202017 in Cost Center
3341. Please see Attachment A for a detailed breakdown of the proposed LOP budget.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board of Directors may choose not to authorize an increase to the life-of-project budget
for this Division 7 Improvements Project. This alternative is not recommended, since
rejection of the LOP increase would prohibit construction of a sound wall between the Metro
property and the residents of Huntley Drive, as agreed to between the community and
Metro.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Division 7 Improvements Project: Life of Project Budget Status

Prepared by: Tim Lindholm, Project Manager, Facilities-Operations
Denise Longley, Deputy Executive Offcer, Facilities-Operations

LOP Increase - Division 7 Improvement Project
2



John B. oe, Jr.
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

RO~
Chief Executive Offcer

LOP Increase - Division 7 Improvement Project 3



A
T

T
A

C
H

M
E

N
T

 A

C
P 

20
20

17
 D

iv
is

io
n 

7 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t P
ro

je
ct

F
u
n
d
i
n
g
/
E
x
p
e
n
d
i
t
u
r
e
 
P
l
a
n

In
ce

pt
io

n 
to

 D
at

e
I

F
Y

06
 F

or
ec

as
t

!

FY
07

!

T
ot

al
I

%
 
o
f
 

T
ot

al
 

i
i

.

U
s
e
s
 
o
f
 

Fu
nd

s 

Pr
oj

ec
t A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
$

50
4,

66
6

$
25

,0
00

$
12

,0
00

$
54

1,
66

6
10

.6
2%

D
es

ig
n/

S 
pe

ci
fi

ca
tio

ns
$

63
1,

72
$

23
,2

00
$

13
,7

48
$

66
8,

52
0

13
 1

1 
%

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
/ R

eh
ab

 / 
R

en
ov

at
io

n
$

3,
12

2,
46

8
$

15
0,

00
0

$
49

4,
65

4
$
 
3
,
7
6
7
,
1
2
2

73
.8

7%
Se

rv
ic

es
$

12
2,

69
2

$
-

$
-

$
12

2,
69

2
2.

41
%

T
ot

al
 P

ro
je

ct
 C

os
t

$
4,

38
1,

39
8

$
19

8,
20

0
$

52
0,

40
2

$
 
5
,
1
0
0
,
0
0
0

I
10

0%
i

i
i

i

So
ur

ce
s 

of
 F

un
ds

Fe
de

ra
l 

53
07

 
$

2,
86

0,
00

0
$

0
$

0
$
 
2
,
8
6
0
,
0
0
0

I

56
%

T
D

A
$

1,
52

1,
39

8
$

19
8,

20
0

$
52

0,
40

2
$
 
2
,
2
4
0
,
0
0
0

44
%

T
ot

al
 P

ro
je

ct
 F

un
di

ng
$

4,
38

1,
39

8
$

19
8,

20
0

$
52

0,
40

2
$ 

5,
10

0,
00

0 
I

10
0%

i

L
O

P 
In

cr
ea

se
 -

 D
iv

is
io

n 
7 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t P

ro
je

ct
4


